i : §

UNOFFICIAL CCURHI NI

Doc#: 1322015058 Fee: $64.25
RHSP Fee:$9.00 RPRF Fee: $1.00

Karen A.Yarbrough
Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 0B/08/2013 11:08 AM Pg: 1 0113

After Recording Return To:

—IXDEPEXDENT SETTLEMENT SERVICES
A SHTOWEROFFICE BLDG—
————400-Hif  TOWER BLVD, SUTE400—

0 fs’* 3
E.GQ@ ok {lq 5%~ 71%- 005 - 000
is document wag v <pared by Seterus, Inc.

_[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]
L790E Loan Number: 9922580
Investor Loan #: 1706838128

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Przviaing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agrement”), made this 4th day of March, 2013, between
SALVADOR MANZO and PATRICIA MANZO ("Borrover”) and Seterus, Inc. ("Servicer") Loan Servicer for the
Lender, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of [zus!, or Security Deed ("the Security Instrument"), and
Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated April 11, 2008 7ud recorded™in Book or Liber NA, at page(s) NA
Instrument Number 813505268‘,'%&' the COOK Records of Cock aid (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and
secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and pérsoral property described in the Security
Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at

* 5/14] 0%

3209 S 50TH AVE, CICERO, IL 60804
the real property described being set forth as follows:

Property Legal Description - See Attached Exhibit A

QCRON O%R&W\ff\‘l’“ e Cxhibit B

In consideration “df the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agvs: as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

. As of March 04, 2013, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "New Principal
Balance") is U.S. $168,186.84 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any
interest and other amounts capitalized.

MANZO 9922580 Contract Code DDK
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179  L/01 (rev. 01/69) (page ! af 4}

T

*3100 000010422545 001"




! ‘ ' 1322015058 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. $50,456.05 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal Balance") and Borrower
will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred
Principal Balance shall be referred to as the "Interest Bearing Principal Balance" and this amount is
$117,730.79. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.250%,
from March 01, 2013. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S,
$510.50, beginning on the 1st day of April, 2013, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each
succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid
in full. The yearly rate of 4.250% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all
accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be March 01, 2053.

Monthly
Interest Rate Principal and Payment Begins Number of
Years | Interest Rate Monthly
I Change Date Interest Payment On
f Amount Payments
1-40 4270 03/01/2013 510.50 04/01/2013 480

3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Note
and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the Property,
(ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Literest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii} the new Maturity Date.

4, If Borrower makes & partial prepayment ri Principal, the Lender may apply that partial prepayment first to any
Deferred Principal Balance before applying sucis partial prepayment to other amounts due.

5. Ifall or any part of the Property or any interest ‘n fae Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrowsr.is.sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in fuli of all'sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower zaiice of acceleration. The netice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is deliver:d o1 mailed within which Borrower must pay
all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pav«hese sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security .nstrument without further notice or
demand on Borrower.

6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requireneats of the Security Instrument,
including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all piyments of taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrowe. is-obligated to make
under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where
applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely
Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which
Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is
part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred
to in (a) above.

MANZO 9922580
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01 {rev. 01/09) (puge 2 of 4)

AR

*3100 000010422545 002*J




! : ' 1322015058 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. Borrower understands and agrees that: ‘

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to
default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and
remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions
hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by
orzration of law, Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or
ary-other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly
resarv.d by Lender.

{¢) Notliang 1<ihis Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in
part of the- N~ and Security Instrument.

(d) All administration-and processing costs incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, such as
required notary fees; tecordation fees, title costs and property valuation fees, shall be paid by the Lender,
unless otherwise stiputzied.

(e) Borrower agrees to make (ind execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to
effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, execuiort, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments wre due under the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funis") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes
and assessments and other items which can attain priority nver the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Fropeity, if any; {¢) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insuzance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in 2ccordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires ‘o be escrowed. These items are called
"Escrow Ttems." Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Dorrower's obligation to pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay Yender Funds for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay
directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for whic. pavment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing sucl. payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to pravise receipts shall for
all purposes be decmed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as te nhrase "covenant
and agreement" is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items divectly, pursuanttoa
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its right: under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender ail Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

MANZO 9922580
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family-—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 317¢ 1/01 (rev. 01/09) (page 3 of 4)

MR

*3100 000010422545 003'K




i ‘ ' 1322015058 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at
the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum
amount a Lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current
data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable
law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
(including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank.
Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall
not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the
Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a
charge. Uricss an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender
shall not be-iequired to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in
writing, howevzi, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Fands as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Fands held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance ‘with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify Borrewer as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the shortage in accordincz vrith RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency
of Funds held in escrow, as defined nnder RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amcunt Lecessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no
more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by /=T oan Decuments, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any

Funds held by Lender./,

/ ) S0 Augolss Monoy s
Servicer — Botionver Signature <
. . N L SALV/DOR MANZO
Seterus, Inc. Ve
By: ' o - 9/4' lpam "o To (Seal)
CofBorrower
APR 1 0 208 PATRICIA MANZC
Authorized Signer
[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments} P oV

MANZO 9922580
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie ¥Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 L/01 (rev. 01/08)  (page 4 of 9

IARGAUMARN

*3100 000010422545 004*1

I




1322015058 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

stteof  WIAOCKS
County of CCCC%

on, H4)Loh 3 before me, 6"“\0@ ANAOYYZD |, personally appeared
b Moanz0) , DRwER s ZWeenee

who proved to me cii te basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are

subscribed to the withir. instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized canacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity zpea behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature s i FS (Scal)
= iy &

OFFICIAL SEAL
LILIA BURBANO

NOTARY PUBLIG - STATE OF fLLINGIS
* MY COMMISSION EXPIRES00/15114

RE: SALVADOR MANZO
PATRICIA MANZO
9922580
L1790 - Apollo Modification Agreement

L

T T .

*3100 000010422545 001"




! ‘ ' 1322015058 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 04/10/2013, before me, Lita S Helmstetler, personally appeared Regina Noxon,
Authorized Signer of Seterus, Ine., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidezice.0 be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowlcdged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies) ‘and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand-und official seal.

AW=5

Lita S Helmstetler, Notary Public -
State of Oregon

OFFICIAL SEAL
MTA 8 HELMSTETLER
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. Adr4e72
I8SION EXPIRES JANVARY 24, 2017

My commission expires on: January 24, 2017

Commission No. A474972




' 1322015058 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN PARCF!-OF LAND SITUATED IN COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS BEING KNOWN AS
LOT 20 IN BLOCK 1 IN THE RE-SUEDIVISION OF BLOCK 34 IN HAWTHORNE, A SUBDIVISION OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25 'AND THE NORTH 1/2 FO THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIXD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS AND BEING MORE
FULLY DESCRIBED IN INSTRUMENT Q812505267 RECORDED ON 05/14/2008 AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF
COOK COUNTY, IL.

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED TO'SALVADOR MANZO, PATRICIA MANZO BY DEED FROM
SALVADOR MANZO, PATRICIA MANZO DATED 04/ 12/2008, recorded 05/14/2008, INSTRUMENT 0813505267

Parcel ID Number: 16-33-213-005-0000




1322015058 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIA COPY

EXHIBIT “B”

ESCROW AGREEMENT

i M (iR | i i I



L789C

! 1322015058 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

ESCROW AGREEMENT

This Escrow Agreement ("Agre:ment"), made on March 04, 2013 between SALVADOR MANZO and

PATRICIA MANZO ("Borrower") and Geterus, Inc. is entered into in connection with Borrower's promissory note
dated April 11, 2008 ("Note"), and the Lean Modification Agreement dated March 04, 2013 between the parties
("Modification Agreement"), which is securea - the following real property ("Property™). '

3209 § 50TH AVE
CICERO, IL 60304

For valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.

In addition to the regularly scheduled payments that Borrawer is required to pay under the Modification
Agreement, Borrower agrees to pay Seterus, Inc. an escrcw poyment in the amount of $239.22 for
deposit into an escrow account for necessary payments to be wnrue by Seterus, Inc., including but not
limited to, payments for property taxes and insurance. As permiied oy the Real Estate Settlement
Procedures Act and other applicable law, Seterus, Inc. may adjust the wyuount of the Escrow Payment.
After notice of such adjustment, Borrower shall pay the adjusted Escrow Payrient.

Each Escrow Payment shall be due on the same day(s) of the month as the regularly scheduled payments
due under the Modification, commencing April 01, 2013.

In the event Escrow Payments are not made and Seterus, Inc. advances its own funds to make payments
that should have been paid from Borrower's escrow account, such amounts will be added to Borrower's
loan obligation under the Note.

Any failure to make an Escrow Payment when due shall be deemed to be a default under the Note and
Modification Agreement and upon Borrower's failure to pay the Escrow Payment, Seterus, Inc. may
exercise its rights under the Note and Modification Agreement.

ESCROW AGREEMENT Page 1 of 2

ml'“ #3100 000010422546 001*J




! © 1322015058 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. Unless an agreement is made in ‘writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the escrow
account payments held by Seterus, Inc., Seterus, Inc. shall not be required to pay any interest or earnings

on the payments held.

i hdlww(w Monz,
; Botrower SA-LVADOQ ﬂ\ArN 20

By: N\ /f[ D_(‘J/)od";u qu_la
N BIPE DATRICA MANEO

Seterus, Inc.

Seterus, inc.

APR 10 2083

Authorized Signer

[Spase Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

ESCROW AGREEMENT Page 20f 2

SRS ARRAASRRME

*3100 000010422546 Q02*K




1322015058 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACi(NOWLEDGEMENT

State of \L\-\r\O\S
County of COO‘L

On, L\\\_Qh?) before me, _‘:m\_)w , personally appeared
T Hanz0 DRwer'y \eenep

who proved to me on *he basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the withia instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity-urin behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument,

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Kﬁl U}E ?)L/JOC/(_J (Seal)

OFFICIAL SEAL
A BURBATNgF ILLINOIS
PYBLIC - STATE

Nﬁygmwc}ﬂ EXPIRES09/15/14

W

RE: SALVADOR MANZO
PATRICIA MANZO
9922580
L789 - Escrow Agreement

Immlmml‘mlmmmlw‘mmmmmmwmmwmw -
‘ *3100 000010422546 001*J 'w




1322015058 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 04/10/2013, before me, Lita S Helmstetler, personally appeared Regina Noxon,
Authorized Signer of Seterus, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evideiiceo be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies); and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon behaif of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand-and official seal.

T, OFFICIAL SEAL
CUE0 LA 9 HELMSTETLER
Gy \orARY PUBLIC - OREGON
( ) 0/  OOMMIGBION NO. M748T2
- MY GOMMIBSION EXPIARS JANUARY 24,2017

Lita S Helmstetler, Notary Public -
State of Oregon

My commission expires on: January 24, 2017

Commission No. A474972




1322015058 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PREPARED BY :

SETERUS, INC.
14523 SWiviiLLIKAN WAY., STE. 200

BEAVERTON, OREGON 97005

<LK
Pt




